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DECI SI ON

SHANK, Menber: This case is before the Public Enpl oynent
Rel ati ons Board (PERB or Board) on appeal by Dr. Kathryn Jaeger
(Jaeger) of a Board agent's dism ssal of an anended unfair
practice charge. In the anmended unfair practice charge, Jaeger
and the Elk Grove Psychol ogi sts and Social Wrkers Associ ation
(Association) allege that the ElIk G ove Unified School District
(District) violated section 3543.5(a) and (c) of the Educational

Enpl oyment Rel ations Act (EERA or Act).! Specifically, charging

'EERA is codified at Government Code section 3540 et seq.
Unl ess otherw se indicated, all statutory references herein are
to the Governnent Code. Section 3543.5(a) and (c) states, in
pertinent part:

It shall be unlawful for a public school
enpl oyer to do any of the follow ng:



parties allege that: (1) the District discrimnated agai nst
Jaeger by dropping her fromstep 7 to step 4 of the salary
schedule; (2) the District failed to neet and negotiate in good
faith during the 1989-90 reopener negotiations; and (3) the
District unilaterally reduced Jaegef's salary |evel.

For the reasons stated bel ow, the Board affirns the Board
agent's dismssal of the alleged violation of section 3543.5(a)
and (c).

EACTS

On April 6, 1990, Jaeger filed an unfair practice charge
alleging that the District violated section 3543.5(c) of the
EERA. In her unfair practice charge, Jaeger alleged she was a
part-time school psychol ogi st enployed by the District. \Wen
Jaeger was initially hired in Septenber, 1983, she was pl aced at
step 4 on the salary schedule. During the 1983-84 school yéar,
she worked three days per week and was paid 60 percent of a full-
time salary. In the 1984-85 school year, Jaeger was noved to
step 5 on the salary schedule. She worked one day per week and
was paid 20 percent of a full-tinme salary. |In the 1985-86 schoo

year, Jaeger was noved to step 6. She worked two days per week

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scrim nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
tointerfere wwth, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter. For purposes of
thi s subdivision, "enployee" includes an
applicant for enploynent or reenploynent.

(c) Refuse or fail to neet and negotiate in
good faith with an exclusive representative.
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and was paid 40 percent of a full-time salary. During the 1986-
87 and 1987-88 school years, Jaeger was on leave in Germany. In
‘the 1988-89 school year, Jaeger was noved to step 7 on the salary
schedul e. She worked two and one-half days per week and was paid
50 percent of a full-tinme salary. During the 1989-90 schoo
year, Jaeger has worked the sane two and one-hal f days per week
at the sane salary |evel
Accdrding to the charge, during the 1989-90 school year, the
District reviewed the placenent of its certificated enpl oyees on
the salary schedules and determ ned that Jaeger had been
i nproperly advanced on the salary schedule. Pursuant to section
16.2.5% of the parties' col l ective bargaining agreement and the
District's review of its certificated enpl oyees, the D strict
dropped Jaeger fromstep 7 to step 4 of the salary schedul e.
During the reopener negotiations during the 1989-90 school
year, the District proposed that section 16.2.5 of the collective
bargai ning agreenent be nodified to provide that part-tine
enpl oyees shall advance on the salary schedul e one year only

after their part-tine allocation had accurmul ated to 100 percent.

’Section 16.2.5 of the collective bargaining agreenent
states:

Step advancenent for current nenbers of
school psychol ogi st and social workers unit
shall be awarded on the basis of one
consecutive step per year for each schoo
year (75% of the nunber of days in the work
year) of service in the Elk Gove Unified
School District. Part-tinme enployees shall
nove on the schedule according to past
practice. (Enphasi s added.)
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The District also refused to change Jaeger's step placenent from
step 4 to step 7 unless the Association agreed to the District's
request to nodify section 16.2.5. The Association rejected the
District's proposal. Subsequently, the parties reached an
agreenent to |eave section 16.2.5 unchanged in the collective
bar gai ni ng agreenent.

On May 24, 1990, the Board agent sent a warning letter to
Jaeger. The Board agent stated that, pursuant to Oxnard Schogl
District (1988) PERB Decision No. 667, an individual enployee
does not have standing to file an unfair practice charge alleging
a violation of section 3543.5(c).

On June 1, 1990, an anmended unfair practice charge was filed
by both Jaeger and the Association alleging a violation of
section 3543.5(a) and (c). The addition of the Association as a
charging party elimnated the standing problem regarding the
section 3543.5(c) violation. In addition to the section
3543.5(c) violation, the amended unfair practice charge all eged
that the District discrimnated against Jaeger in violation of
3543.5(a) by reducing her salary level fromstep 7 to step 4.

On June 6, 1990, the Board agent sent the charging parties a
di smissal letter wherein he dismissed the entire amended unfair
practice charge. In his discussion of the alleged section
3543.5(a) violation, the Board agent found that the charging
parties failed to allege any facts which established that Jaeger
engaged in protected activity. As there were no facts that

Jaeger exercised her rights under EERA, the Board agent



determ ned that the amended unfair practice charge failed to
state a prima facie violation of section 3543.5(a) of EERA.

In his analysis of the alleged section 3543.5(c) violation,
t he Board agent concluded the charging parties failed to allege
any facts to establish that the District failed to neet and
negotiate in good faith with the Association. |In dismssing this
al l egation, the Board agent Iimted his analysis to the
District's conduct during the reopener negotiations.

On June 25, 1990, Jaeger filed an appeal of the dismssal.
Al t hough the appeal is sonmewhat unclear, it appears to chall enge
t he dism ssal of both the violation of section 3543.5(a) and (c) .
Not ably, the Association did not join in the appeal. The Board
agent failed to address the allegation of unilatefal change set
- forth in the original and anmended unfair practice charge.

DI SCUSSI ON

1. Section 3543.5fa) Violation
In Novato Unified School District (1982) PERB Deci sion -

No. 210, the Board set forth the test for discrimnation and

retaliation. |In order to establish a prima facie case, the
charging party nust prove: (1) the enpl oyee engaged in protected
activity; (2) the enployer had know edge of such protected
activity; and (3) adverse action was taken against the enployee
as a result of such protected activity. 1In the instant case,
there are no facts that Jaeger engaged in protected activity.
Accordingly, the Board affirnms the Board agent's dism ssal of the

di scrimnation allegation.



2. Section 3543.5(c)_Viol ation:

As the Board agent pointed out in dismssing Jaeger's

-original charge filed solely in her name, under Oxnard School

District, supra, PERB Decision No. 667, an individual enployee
does not have standing to pursue an unfair practice charge
alleging a violation of section 3543.5(c). Thus, Jaeger has no
standing to pursue an appeal of the dismssal of the section
3543.5(c) violation. The Association, the only party with the
standing to pursue an appeal of the dism ssal of the secfion
3543.5(c) violation, has declined to do so. Therefore,
technically, that portion of the dism ssal dealing with the
3543.5(c) violation is not before us.

Qur dissenting col | eague argues the Board has previously
hel d that once an appeal is filed, the Board is not constrained
~ from consi dering sua sponte l|legal issues not raised by the
parti es when necessary to correct a mstake of law.  The cases
cited to support this proposition® are distinguishable fromthe
case under consideration. In those cases, the parties affected
by the Board's resolution of the issues were parties to the
appeal . In the instant case, the sole party with standing to
pursue the dism ssal of the 3543.5(c) violation has declined to
do so. Wiile the Board may have discretion to exam ne the

propriety of the dismssal of the 3543.5(c) violation, we find no

YChai rperson Hesse relies on the following cases: Apple
Valley_Unified School District (1990) PERB Order No. Ad-209a;

M. Diablo Unified School Distrjct (1983) PERB Decision No. 373;
Fresno Unified School District (1982) PERB Decision No. 208.

6



conpelling interest to do so in a case where the only party with
any interest in pursuing the issue has indicated no such
i nclination.
ORDER
The unfair practice charge in Case No. S CE-1347 is hereby
DI SM SSED W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND.

Menber Cunni ngham joined in this Decision.

Chai rperson Hesse's concurrence/ di ssent begins on page 8.



Hesse, Chairperson, concurring and dissenting: Wile I
agree with the majority's dismssal of the alleged violation of
section 3543.5(a) of the Educational Enploynent Rel ations Act
(EERA or Act)?!, | cannot agree with the majority's dismssal of
the alleged violation of section 3543.5(c) based on procedural
grounds. Instead, | would reverse the Public Enpl oynent
Rel ati ons Board (PERB or Board) agent's dismissal and find that
t he allegations in the anended unfair practice charge state a
prima facie violation of section 3543.5(c) based on a unil ateral
change theory. |

In dismssing the alleged violation of section 3543.5(c),
the Board agent's analysis was limted to the Elk Gove Unified
School District's (District) conduct at the reopener
negotiations. While the Board agrees with the Board agent's
analysis that the District's conduct during reopener negotiations
does not constitute a refusal or failure to negotiate in good
faith, | find the Board agent failed to address thé al | eged
uni l ateral change in the original and anended unfair practice
charge. In the original and amended unfair practice charge, Dr.
Kat hryn Jaeger (Jaeger) and the Elk G ove Psychol ogi sts and

Soci al Workers Association (Association) allege:

The District's conduct in unilaterally
reducing Dr. Jaeger's salary |level from

step 7 to step 4 and express condition that
Dr. Jaeger would be recognized at step 7 only
if Section 16.2.5 was changed in contract
negoti ations, constitutes the District's
refusal or failure to neet and negotiate in

'EERA is codified at Governnent Code section 3540 et seq.
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good faith as required by Governnent Code
Section 3543.5.

In determ ning whether a party has failed or refused to bargain
in good faith, there are two applicable tests: (1) the per se
test; and.(2) the totalify of the circunstances test. Wile the
totality of the circunstances test |ooks to the entire course of
negoti ations to see whether the parties have negotiated with the
requi red subjective intent to reach agreenent, certain acts have
such potential to frustrate negotiations and underm ne the
exclusivity of the bargaining agent that they are held to be

unl awful wi thout any finding of subjective bad faith. These acts

are considered per se violations. (Pajaro Valley Unified School

District (1978) PERB Decision No. 51.) An inplenentation of a
uni l ateral change in working conditions w thout notice and
opportunity to bargain is an exanple of a per se violation.
(1d.) Wile a unilateral change may involve the breach of a
col l ective bargaining agreement, PERB is concerned with those
uni | ateral changes in established policy which rebresent-a'
consci ous or apparent reversal of a previous understanding,
whet her the latter is enbodied in a collective bargaining
agreenent or evident fromthe parties' past practice. (Gant

Joi nt Union H gh School District (1982) PERB Decision No. 196,

p. 8) Here, aprim facie case will be stated if the charging
parties' unfair practice charge alleges facts sufficient to show
(1) the District breached or otherwise altered the parties’

col l ective bargaining agreenent with regard to the salary |levels



of part-tinme enployees; and (2) those breaches anobunted to a
change of policy. A change of policy has, by definition, a
general i zed effect or continuing inpact upon the terns and
conditions of enploynent of bargaining unit members. (ld, at
pp. 8-10.)

In the present case, charging parties allege that from 1983
t hrough 1989, Jaeger was noved fromstep 4 to step 7 of the
salary schedule. Jaeger progressed through the salary schedul e
each year despite the fact that she worked less than full tine
and was paid at 60 percent salary during the 1983-84 school year,
20 percent salary during the 1984-85 school year, and 40 percent
sal ary during the 1985-86 school year.? During the 1988-89
school year, Jaeger was noved to step 7. She worked half tine
and was paid at a 50 percent salary level. Consistent with this
past history and pursuant to section 16.2.5 of the collective
bar gai ni ng agreenent, charging parties allege Jaeger should
remain at the sane salary level during the 1989-90 school year.
Charging parties also allege the District unilaterally reduced
Jaeger's salary level fromstep 7 to step 4 in violation of the
col | ective bargaining agreement.® Based on these facts and the
Association's allegation that the District has refused or failed

to neet and negotiate with the Association regarding this

During the 1986-87 and 1987-88 school yeaks, Jaeger was on
| eave in Germany.

3As the parties' collective bargaining agreement does not
include a provision for binding arbitration, deferral to
arbitration is not appropriate.
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uni |l ateral change, | find the allegations state a prima facie
vi ol ation of section 3543.5(c).

Al t hough the anmended unfair practice charge involves only
one part-tinme enployee, the Board has held that a change in terns
and conditions of enploynent which affects only one or two
enpl oyees wil|l be considered a breach of the duty to bargain if
the change reflects a change in policy with respect to enpl oyees
general ly. (Janmest own El enentary_School District (1990) PERB
Decision No. 795.) Here, the alleged change in policy affects
the past practice with regard to all part-tinme enpl oyees.

- Therefore, | find the anmended unfair practice charge states a
prima facie violation of section 3543.5(c) based on a unil ateral
change theory. |

Al t hough the anmended unfair practice charge was filed
jointly by Jaeger and the Association, the appeal of the Board
agent's disnissal'mas filed by Jaeger. As Jaeger did not have
standing to file an unfair practice charge alleging a violation
of section 3543.5(c), the majority also argues that Jaeger does
not have standing to file an appeal of the Board agent's
di sm ssal of the alleged 3543.5(c) violation. However, once an
appeal is filed, the Board has held that it is not constrained
from considering sua sponte legal issues not raised by the
parties when necessary to correct a mstake of law.  (Apple

Val l ey Unified School District (1990) PERB Order No. Ad-209a;

M. Diablo Unified School District (1983) PERB Decision No. 373;

Fresno Unified School District (1982) PERB Decision No. 208.)

11



EERA section 3541.3(i) provides that the Board shall have
the power and duty to investigate unfair practice charges and
t ake such action and make such determ nations as the Board deens
necessary to effectuate the policies of EERA. Additionally, PERB
Regul ati on 32320(a) provides that the Board may take such ot her
action as it considers proper in reaching a decision. The
| anguage of these provisions provides authority that the Board is

not precluded fromreviewi ng unappeal ed matters. (See Ri 0 Hondo

Community College District (1979) PERB Decision No. 87.)
The present case involves the review of a Board agent's

- dismissal, which is governed by PERB Regul ation 32635.% In

*PERB Regul ations are codified at California Code of
Regul ations, title 8, section 31001 et seq. PERB Regul ation
32635 states:

(a) Wthin 20 days of the date of service of
a dism ssal, the charging party may appea

the dismssal to the Board itself. The
original appeal and five copies shall be
filed in witing with the Board itself in the
.headquarters office, and shall be signed by
the charging party or its agent. Except as
provided in section 32162, service and proof
of service of the appeal on the respondent
pursuant to section 32140 are required.

The appeal shall:

(1) State the specific issues of procedure,
fact, law or rationale to which the appeal is
t aken;

(2) Identify the page or part of the
di sm ssal to which each appeal is taken

(3) State the grounds for each issue stated.
(b) Unless good cause is shown, a charging
party may not present on appeal new charge

al  egati ons or new supporting evidence.
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contrast to PERB Regul ati on 32300° governing exceptions to a
- Board agent's proposed deci sion, PERB Regul ati on 32635 does not

contain a provision that "an exception not specifically urged

(c) If the charging party files a tinely
appeal of the refusal, any other party may
file wth the Board itself an original and
five copies of a statenent in opposition
within 20 days follow ng the date of service
of the appeal. Service and proof of service
of the statenment pursuant to section 32140
are required.

°PERB Regul ati on 32300 st ates:

(a) Aparty may file with the Board-itself
an original and five copies of a statenent of
exceptions to a Board agent's proposed

deci sion issued pursuant to section 32215,
and supporting brief, within 20 days
follow ng the date of service of the decision
or as provided in section 32310. The
statenent of exceptions and briefs shall be
filed wth the Board itself in the
headquarters office. Service and proof of
service of the statenent and brief pursuant
to section 32140 are required. The statenent
of exceptions or brief shall:

(1) State the specific issues of procedure,
fact, law or rationale to which each
exception is taken;

(2) Identify the page or part of the
deci sion to which each exception is taken;

(3) Designate by page citation or exhibit

nunber the portions of the record, if any,
relied upon for each exception;

(4 State the grounds for each exception.
(b) Reference shall be nade in the statenent
of exceptions only to matters contained in
the record of the case.

(c) An exception not specifically urged
shal | be wai ved.
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shal | be waived." The difference in these regulations reflect
the inherent differences between the Board procedures for
proposed deci si ons aﬁd dism ssals. In an appeal of a Board
agent's proposed decision, the parties may file exceptions to a
Board agent decision (PERB Regul ati on 32300), a notion for
reconsi deration (PERB Regul ation 32410), and an appeal to the
appropriate court of appeal (EERA Section 3542). In an appeal of
a Board agent's dism ssal, however, the parties may file an
appeal to a Board agent dismissal (PERB Regul ation 32635)° and a
notion for reconsideration (PERB Regulation 32410). However,
unl i ke an appeal of a proposed decision, the parties to the
Board's decision not to issue a conplaint cannot appeal the
decision to the court of appeal. (EERA section 3542(b).)
Pursuant to EERA section 3541.3(i) and PERB Regul ati ons
32320(a) and 32635, the Board's review of an appeal of a Board
agent's dismssal is not limted by the |anguage in the appeal or

the party filing the appeal.’ Rather, the Board' s reviewis de

"~ novo. (See Los Angeles School District Peace Officer's

®Pursuant to PERB Regul ation 32640(c), the decision of a
Board agent to issue a conplaint is not appealable to the Board
itself except in accordance with section 32200, which states that
the Board itself will not accept the appeal unless the Board
agent joins in the appeal.

"However, in United Teachers - Los Angeles (1989) PERB
Deci sion No. 738, the charging parties filed an appeal solely to
assure that they had exhausted their admnistrative renedies. In
fact, the charging parties' appeal stated that the dism ssal was
proper on the grounds that the charge failed to state a prinma
facie case. As the charging parties were requesting the Board
affirmthe dismssal of their charge, the Board held that the
appeal was not in conpliance with PERB Regul ati on 32635.

14



Assocjation (1987) PERB Decision No. 627.) The Board may, and
shoul d, exam ne the entire unfair practice charge(s) to determ ne

whet her the allegations state a prima facie violation of the Act.

(See Riverside Unified School District (1986) PERB Deci sion
No. 562a.)
In reviewi ng the anmended unfair practice charge, | find that

the allegations state a prima facie violation of section
3543.5(c) based on a unilateral change theory. Finally, as an
i ndi vi dual enpl oyee does not have standing to file an unfair
practice charge alleging a violation of section 3543.5(c), the
conpl ai nt should nane the Association as the proper charging

party. (See Oxnard School District (1988) PERB Deci sion

No. 667.)
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